## STATE OF INDIANA

## INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE INDIANA	)
UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION'S	)
INVESTIGATION INTO COMPLIANCE	) <b>CAUSE NO. 45734 SI</b>
WITH ELIMINATING THE UTILITY	)
RECEIPTS TAX OF INDIANA AMERICAN	)
WATER COMPANY, INC.	)

## NOTICE OF AGREEMENT IN PRINCIPLE AND MOTION TO MODIFY PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

Indiana-American Water Company, Inc. ("Indiana American" or "Company"), by counsel and on behalf of itself and the Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor ("OUCC" and together with Indiana American, the "Settling Parties") notifies the Commission that an agreement in principle with respect to resolution of all disputes, claims and issues in this Cause has been reached by and among the Settling Parties. To give effect to their agreement, the Settling Parties request a modification to the procedural schedule as detailed below.

- 1. To provide sufficient time for the Settling Parties to memorialize their agreement, and in lieu of filing its case-in-chief in this subdocket on October 10, 2022, Indiana American will submit a revised 30-day filing pursuant to 170 IAC 1-6-1 *et seq*. reflecting the Settling Parties' agreement on or before October 20, 2022. This filing will replace Indiana American's original 30-day filing for which this subdocket was created, which will be withdrawn upon filing of the revised filing.
- 2. Contemporaneously therewith, on October 20, 2022, the OUCC will file a notice indicating its stipulation and non-objection to the revised 30-day filing, and, to the extent necessary, withdrawal of its objection to the withdrawn original 30-day filing.

1

3. On or before October 27, 2022, the Settling Parties will file a joint motion

to dismiss this subdocket.

The Settling Parties believe the proposed modifications to the procedural schedule

will allow the Commission to give effect to the terms of their agreement in principle in the

most efficient and expeditious manner available, without the need for further formal

proceedings, testimony and hearing.

Counsel for Indiana-American has been authorized by counsel for the OUCC to

submit this filing on their behalf.

WHEREFORE, the Settling Parties respectfully move this Motion be promptly

granted; that the procedural schedule be revised as proposed herein; and that the

Commission grant to the Settling Parties all other relief as may be reasonable and

appropriate in the premises.

Respectfully submitted,

Nicholas K. Kile (Atty. No. 15203-53)

Hillary J. Close

Hillary J. Close (Atty. No. 25104-49)

Barnes & Thornburg LLP

11 South Meridian Street

Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

Kile Telephone: (317) 231-7768

Close Telephone: (317) 231-7785

Fax: (317) 231-7433

Email: nicholas.kile@btlaw.com

hillary.close@btlaw.com

Attorneys for Respondent Indiana-American

Water Company, Inc.

2

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

The undersigned hereby certifies that the foregoing has been served by electronic mail transmission this 10th day of October, 2022 addressed to:

Kelly Earls
Office of Utility Consumer Counselor
PNC Center
115 W. Washington Street, #1500 South
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
infomgt@oucc.in.gov
keearls@oucc.in.gov

Hillary J. Close

Hillary J. Close

DMS 23895851v1